Wisconsin law.
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AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION

ATCP 125.03

Chapter ATCP 125
MANUFACTURED HOME COMMUNITIES — FAIR TRADE PRACTICES

ATCP 125.01
ATCP 125.02
ATCP 125.03
ATCP 125.04
ATCP 125.05

Definitions.

Tie—in sales; separate or discriminatory ges:

Rental agreement; requirements.

Rental agreement; limitations.

Changesn rental terms or manufactured home communitgs.

ATCP 125.06 Sale of manufactured home; transfer of tenancy
ATCP 125.07 Manufactured home relocation.

ATCP 125.08 Termination of tenancy

ATCP 125.09 Prohibited practices; general.

Note: Chapter Ag 125 as it existed on May 31, 1976 was repeal@é@d new
chapter Agl25was created &ctive June 1, 1976; Chapter Ag 125 was renum
beredchapter ACP 125 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Stats.Register April, 1993,

No. 448

Note: This chapter is adopted under authority 0f@0.20 (2) Stats., and is
administerecby the Wsconsin department of agriculture, trade and consumer
protection.Violations of this chapter may be prosecuted undéGs20 (6)100.26
(3) or(6), Stats. A person who $efsa monetary loss because of a violation of this
chaptemay sue the violator directly under100.20 (5) Stats., and may recover
twice the amount of the loss, together with costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

Note: Landlord-tenant relationships in manufactured home communities are
subjectto ch.704and s710.15 Stats., this chapter and &T.CP 134 (Residential
Rental Practices). rhdepracticegelated to certain sales of mobile homes are sub
jectto ch.Trans 141 (Manufactured Home RetaileradePractices, Facilities and
Records).

ATCP 125.01 Definitions. As used in this chapter:

(1e) “CPI” means the annual average consumer price index
— all urban consumers, as calculated and publishethdy
United States bureau of labor statistics.

(1m) “Electroniccommunications service” has the meaning
givenin s.ATCP 123.01 (5)

(1s) “Manufactured home” means any of the following:

(@) A manufactured home as defined ir181.91 (2) (am)
Stats.

(b) A unit designed to be towext transported and used as
aresidentiadwelling, but does not include a unit used primarily
for camping, touring, or recreational purposes.

(2) “Manufacturedhome community” means any tract of
land containing 2 or more sites.

(3) “Operator’means any pers@ngaged in the business of
renting sites in a manufactured home community to tenants.
“Operator” includes diicers, representatives, agents, and
employees.

(4) “Person” means any individual, corporation, partner
ship, association, businessganization or entity

(5) “Rental agreement’means an agreement between an
operatorand a tenant for the rental of a site.

(6) “Security deposit” means the total afl payments and
depositggiven by a tenant tthe operator as security for the per
formanceof the tenan§ obligations, and includes all rent pay
ments in excess of one morgiprepaid rent.

(7) “Site” means any plot of land that is rented dei&d for
rentalfor the accommodation of a manufactured home fered
residentialpurposes. It does not include a plotasfd rented for
the accommodation of a manufactured home that is:

(a) Occupied on a strictly seasonal basis; or

(b) Owned by the operator and occupied as a residence.

(9) “Tenant” means any person residing in a manufactured
homeand renting a site from an operator

(10) “Utility service” means:

(a) Electricity and natural gas;

(b) Liquified petroleum gas othéhan liquified petroleum
gasin portable containers;

(c) Fuel oil supplied through a permanent central system in
the manufactured home community; and

(d) Electronic communications service.

History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1976, No. 245ef. 6-1-76; renum. from Ag 125.02
and am.cr. (intro.), (6) and (8)Registey February1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87,CR
13-027 renum. (1) to (1s) and am., c(1e), (1m), am. (2), (3), (7) (inw.), r. (8),
am. (9), (10) (a), (c), (dRegister December 2013 No. 696ff. 1-1-14.

ATCP 125.02 Tie-in sales; separate or discrimina -
tory charges. No operator shall:

(1) Require,as a condition to the rental of any site, the pur
chase of a manufactured home from the operator or any dealer
manufactureror agent named by the operator

(2) Represento any person that the purchase of a manufac
turedhome from the operator or any dealeanufactureror
agentnamed by the operator will give the purchaser an advan
tageover others in the rental or continued occupancy of a site.

(3) Discriminateor threaten to discriminate in rental dies
or in any other respect against a tenant for failure of the tenant
to purchase a manufactured home from the operator or any
dealer,manufactureror agent named by the operator

(4) Solicit or receive any payment or other thing of value
from any seller of a manufactured hoffiee agreeing to rent a
siteto the purchaser of such manufactured home.

(5) Solicit or receive any payment or other thing of value
from any person upon the representation or understanding that
suchconsideration will give that person an advantage otrer
ersin the rental or continued occupancy of a site.

(6) Usea manufactured home sitedisplay a manufactured
home offered for sale, or rent a site to a manufactured home
dealerfor purposes other than accommodation of a manufac
turedhome occupied as a residence, if the use or rental sit¢he
resultsin there being no site in the manufactured home commu
nity available to a prospective tenant who doespurchase a
manufacturechome from the operator or renting dealer

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1976, No. 245ef. 6-1-76; renum. from Ag 125.02
andcr. (6), Register February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87;CR 13-027 am. (1)
to (4), (6)Register December 2013 No. 696ff. 1-1-14.

ATCP 125.03 Rental agreement; requirements.

(1) Everyrental agreement shall be in writing\ copy of the
rentalagreement shall be furnish&the tenant at the time the
rentalagreement is executed. If a manufactured home is pur
chasedrom or through the operata copy of the rental agree
ment shall be furnished to the tenant before the tenant signs the
manufacturechome purchase contract. The rerggteement
shall conspicuously set forth all terms and conditiafiecting

the rental of the site, and shall include:

(&) The amount of rent for each rent paying period and all
property,servicesand facilities provided by the operator and
includedin the rent. Except as provided in s(#), theamount
of the rent shall be expressed in a dollar amount.

(b) The amount of any securitieposit, installation chge,
or other chage payable by the tenant under the rental agreement
but not included in the rent, including chas for utility services
provided through the operatds facilities. If utility service
chargesre based on tlemount of utility service used, the rental
agreemenshall set forth either the specific rate or the method
by which the chayes are to be computed.
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(c) Rules and regulations shall be included in or attachedto ATCP 125.04 Rental agreement; limitations.

the main body of the rental agreement. (1) ENTRANCE AND EXIT FEES. NO operator may chge an
(d) The approximate size dfie site and its location in the  entrancefee or exit fee in return for allowing the movement of
manufacturechome community amanufactured home into or out of a manufactured home com

(e) The amount of the monthly municipal permit msessed ~ Munity. This subsection does not apply to:
by local units of government and payable by the tenant. If the (a) Periodic payments for the rentalasite, pursuant to the
monthly fee is not known, an approximation shall be given. rentalagreement.

(em) The amount and due dates of fees assegsiedal units (b) A security deposit not exceeding the amount michths’
of government for waste hauling, recycling, or similar services rentor $750, whichever is less.

Eﬁg\?vtze;)r?atherct)i?nﬁgti.on”sthhaell Ergoynt and due datesnate (c) Material and labor costs incurred by the operator to move
U pp given. ) atenants manufactured home into or aftthe manufactured
() Notice that the operator reserves the right to screen thepomecommunity to installthe manufactured home on a site or
purchasenf a tenant manufactured home before renting a site  emqyeit from a site, or to connect or disconnect utility services.
to the purghasesubject to 5710.15 Stats. Theamount of any chges, or the basis upon which djes are
(9) Adisclosure as to whether theanufactured home com o pe calculated, shall be clearly &&th in the rental agreement.
munity containsan emegency shelterand, if the community (2) RESTRICTIONSON CHOICEOF VENDORS. NO operator may

hasan emegency sheltithe location othe emegency shelter restrictthe choice of vendors from whontemant may purchase

andprocedures for its use. oodsor services. This subsection does not apply to:
(h) A copy of the manufactured home community rules and 9 : pply fo:

regulations. (a) Utility services, subject to sulB).
Note: Under s710.15 (5m) Stats., an operator may terminatemancy if the (b) Service provided by the operatortireinstallation of a
tenantrefuses to sign a rental agreement. manufacturechome on a site, or in the removal of a manufac
(2) Theinitial, and each succeeding rental agreersbatl turedhome from a site, pursuant to s(b). (c).

be for a term of no less than one yeanless a shorter term is
requestedn writing by the tenant and agreed to by the operator
Under any agreement for a rental term ofrdonths or more,
rentalpayments shall, at the option of the tenant, be payable in
equal monthly installments.

(3) The operator shall, at the time the rental agreement is
enteredinto, and throughout the term tife rental agreement,

(c) Snow removal, lawn care, or similar site maintenance ser
vicesperformed by the operator upon the failure of a tenant to
fulfill the tenans site maintenance obligations under the rental
agreement.No chages may be imposed for site maintenance
servicesperformed by the operator under this paragraph unless
the tenant, if available, is given prior notice and a reasonable

make available to the tenathie name, address, and telephone opportunityto perform the tenarst'obligations under the rental

numberof a persowho may be contacted concemning the main 29reement.Chages for site maintenance servictgll be set
tenance ofacilities and services provided by the operaguch  forthin the rental agreement.

informationshall be included in the tenamtopy of the rental (d) Services involving the transportation of a mobile home
agreemenbr in a separate written notice furnished to the tenant. to or from the site within the manufactured home commuifity
(4) Exceptas provided in sul{5), rent and other chges the operator can show that tperson providing the service has

underthe rental agreement may not be increased during the terrmlamagecbroperty within the.manufactured home community
of the rental agreement. This subsection does not apply to:  during a previous move anf@iled to compensate the operator

(a) Municipal permit fees, recycling fees, waste hauling fees, for the damages.

or other fees assessed by local units of government. (e) A nondiscriminatory prohibition against sales solicita
(b) Chages for utility services delivered and billed directly tionswithin the manufactured home community
to the tenant by a public utility or other outside source. (3) CHARGESFORUTILITY SERVICES. (@) Chages for a utility
(c) Chages for utility services purchased by the operator and serviceprovided through the operatsifacilities, if notincluded
deliveredand billed to the tenant by the operator butimdtided in the rent, shall be based on the amount of the utility service
in the rent, if the increase is solely to coveiramease in chges usedby tenants. Chges for electronic communicatiossrvice
to the operator by the supplier of the utility service. providedthrough the operatts facilities may be assessed in the

(5) If the rental agreement is for a period of three years or form of a uniform chage to subscribing tenants, subject ta par
greaterand all ofthe following conditions are met, the amount (b). Chages, or the method of computing ajesfor utility ser
of rent due eackent paying period may be expressed as-a for vicesprovided througlthe operatds facilities shall be set forth
mulathatincludes a base dollar amount and a future adjustmentin the rental agreement unde®§.CP 125.03 (1) (b)

factortied to the CPI: _ (b) If electronic communications service is provided by the
(a) The operator ééred the tenant the option of enterintp operatorbut notincluded in the rent, the operator may not limit
arental agreement that was for a period of less than three years, tenants access to electronic communications service provided
(b) The rental agreement specifteg initial amount of rent by an outside source.
due for each rent paying period, and that the operator shall pro  Note: This paragraph is not intended to deny tmperator any right which the
vide the tenant with actual dollar amounts of rent due in future operatomay have to compensation from a cable television company for easements
rent paying periods as applicable. or other use of the operatsiproperty
(c) If the actual dollar amount of rent due changes uthger (c) Chages for utility services providettirough the opera
formula, the operatoshall provide the tenant written notice at {or's facilities, if based on amounts used, shall be periodically
least60 calendar days before the new actual dollar amount isinvoicedin writing to tenants. Invoices shall specify both the

due. chargeand the amount of the utility service used.

anzlirst(tir)y(:C)Cré1 ﬁ]e%ils;%rn'\t/lr%y,) 13)7)65%0-( 22)45rgrfiu6rﬁl(_17)6(; dr;sr}lgéggr(r}ﬁg é@%‘l (d) Chapes for utility services providetirough the opera
(d)and () and am. (1) (c), é1) @, @ and (4)Register February1987, No. 374 to_r’s faC|I_|t|e§, if not included in the rent, sh_all be comp_etltlve
eff. (31—)1(?37;@ 1(2)—?_27 ar)n.((l)) (mtEgj)h(a),. (d), (De), cr(lt)) (ergg),?g].,\(ll) (g)é é%), with retail prices chgred for the same or equivalent servibgs

cr. , am. into.), (a), cr egister December 0. . H it qH : H
1-1-14;correction in (1) (g) made under s35.17, Stats.,Register December p_Ub“C u.tllltles or other locasources. _If a lj't_lllty Service IS p{’p
2013No. 696 vided directly to tenants by a public utility or other outside
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source no additional chgre may be assessed for the service by (b) An operator may not require the removal of a mobile home or manufactured

the operator homefrom a community solely or in any part of thasis of the age of the mobile
. p g . . homeor manufactured home, regardless of whether the ownersbigropancy
. %Istoryr:1L 95?7“ ﬁegl??;%re %A%Mll%ﬁég%f%g%ﬁ- 6-%1-)7(6:{ a?d( t:;eC(rF)%e(%SEg)r, of the mobile home or manufactured home has changed or will change.”
ebruary. » NO. s/gef. 5—1-6/7] —Uzcam. (1) (intro.), (b), (C), , “(4) PROHIBITED CONSIDERATION OF CHANGE IN OWNERSHIPOR OCCUPANCY OF
(d), (e), (3) (a), (b)Register December 2013 No. 696ff. 1-1-14. MOBILE HOME OR MANUFACTURED HOME. An operator may not require the removal
of a mobile home or manufactured home from a community solely or in any part
i _ becausehe ownership or occupancy of the mobile home or manufachoee
ATCP 125.05 Chaf‘ges in rental terms or manufac haschanged or will change. An operator mafuse to enter into an initial lease
tured home community rules. (1) If any change or with a prospective resident or occupant for any other lawful reason.”

increasein rentor fees, or any other substantial change in the  (b) Solicit or receive any payment or other thing of value as
termsor conditions of tenancy is to be made in connection with 3 condition to the assignment sublease of a rental agreement
therenewal of any rental agreement, a copy of the proposed newpy a tenant, or as a condition to the transfer of tenancy to a buyer
agreementor amendme_nts tp_the existing agreement, shall be of the tenang manufactured home.

furnlshedtq the tenant, in writing, at least 28 days prior to the (c) Sell, for placement in a manufactured home community
dateon which theproposed new agreement is to takeaf All ownedor operated by the operatany manufactured home pur
changesshall be specifically brought to the tenarttention by chasedrom a tenant who was prohibited from selling the home

a separate statement on the proposed rental agreement or in girectly for placement in the manufactured home community
separatavritten document attached to the rental agreeriiét. (d) Refuse to rent a site to the purchaser of a temant

operatoror a representative of the operator shall meet with ten T
-manufacturedhome except for reason specified undérg.15
ants,or any group of tenants, on the proposed changes, at the"{gm), Stats. Thisdoes not prohibit the screening of prospective

request.Nothing in this section shall be construed as interfering ) th ¢

with the operatds right to terminate any tenancy in accordance enantuy an operator.

with 5.710.15and ch704, Stats., and &TCP 125.09if theten (e) Limit a tenans ability topost, on the tenastmanufae

antdeclines to accept the proposed new agreement. tured home or on the site on which the mobile home is located,
(2) Rules and regulations which substantiallyfeaft the a“For Sale” sign or other advertisement announcing the tenant’

rights or duties of tenantsr the operator under £10.15 Stats., offer to sell the tenarg’manufactured home if the limitation is

: : ot applied uniformly to every person, including theerator
or this chapter may not be created or changed during the term of!
therental agreement. This includes but is not limited to: andany manufactured home dealeho sells or dérs to sell a

. . . manufactured home on site in the manufactured home cemmu
@ Rules_settlng standa(ds and requirements fc_)r skirting, nity.
weatherpreofingar frostproofing, and auxiliary buildings or (2) Thissection does not create or extend any interest in real

sheds. o . estate,or prohibit the lawful screening of new tenants by the
(b) Rules limiting occupancy of manufactured homes with gperator.

respecto the number or age of occupants. History: Cr RegisterMay, 1976, No. 245ef. 6-1-76; renum. from Ag 125.07,
i i i renum.(1) and (2) to (1) (a) and (b) and am. (&} (intro.), (c) to (e) and (2), (3),
(C) \ehicle parlgn_g rules |mpos_ed by the_ operator RegisterFebruary1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87;,CR 13-027 am. (title), (1) (a) to
(d) Rules restricting or regulating overnight guests. (e) Register December 2013 No. 696ff. 1-1-14.

(e) Rules restricting or regulating pets. ATCP 125.07 Manufactured home relocation.

(f)f Rtules(,hrequmng tenants to repair or maintain their 1y" Nq tenant shall be required to relocate a manufactured home
manufacturechome. , _ within a manufactured home community during the term of the
(9) Rules defining the tenastand operats rights and  rentalagreement, or to assume the costrf required reloca

responsibilitieswith regard to maintenance of the site. tion under a never renewal rental agreement, except in emer
(h) Rules restricting or regulating tenants’ outdoor antennas gencyor where the tenant has violated the terms and conditions
or satellite dishes. of the rental agreement. This does not apply to a mobile home

(3) Exceptas otherwise provided in this chapten operator ~ that has been vacated by the tenant.
may change or create general manufactured home community (2) Any required relocation shall, except in egecy be
rulesandregulations during the term of any rental agreement or precededby written notice setting forth the reason for such
tenancyprovided alltenants are given at least 28 days priorwrit relocation. Notice shall be given within the time pericatjuired
ten noticeof any proposed change and an opportunity to meet underch.704, Stats., for termination of tenancies.

with the operator or a representativela# operator on the pro History: Cr.RegisteyMay, 1976, No. 245ef. 6-1~76; renum. from Ag 125.08,
posedchange before it takesfeft. RegisterFebruary1987, No. 374ef. 3-1-87,CR 13-027 am. (title), (1) Regis-

h ) ) ter December 2013 No. 69@&ff. 1-1-14.
(4) Notice of proposed changes in rentafms and condli

tions or manufactured home community rules and regulations ATCP 125.08 Termination of tenancy . (1) Whenever
underthis section mape furnished to the tenant in person or by anoperator terminatesny rental agreement or refuses, upon the

mail. Notice by mail shall be considered actual notice. expirationof a lease, to renew the lease@enter into a new
I;istory: g) Regifét)ertng (13&;76,dN(3.)24fée1f. 6(—2;—76; r((ir)%m _fr?m FA% 125.06 rentalagreement, the operator shall provide the tenantwyith

anarenum. an 0 be an and am am. egistes epruar; i i i 1

1987 No. 374 ef 3-1-87:CR 13-027 am. (tile). (2) (B}, (©). (f?, @) ( 4Regis¥ tennotice setting fqrth the reason for s_,uch termination or refusal.

ter December 2013 No. 69&ff. 1-1-14. Noticesof termination shall comply with thequirements of s.

710.15andch.704, Stats., as applicable. If the rental agreement

ATCP 125.06 Sale of manufactured home; transfer doesnot comply with the requirements of STCP 125.03 (1)

of tenancy . (1) No operator may: (intro.) and (2), the operator shall comply with the notice

requirementof s.704.17 (2) Stats., when terminating a ten

ancy, unless the operator or tenant proves that other notice

requirementainder s704.17 (1)or (3), Stats., are applicable.
Note: Section710.15 (5m) Stats., provides that:
“Notwithstandingss.704.17and704.19 the tenancy of a resident or occupant

(a) Requireany tenant to designate the operaborany per
sonnamed by the operafaas agent for the sale of a tenant’
manufacturechome, or unreasonably restrict the sale of a ten
ant'smanufactured home by the tenanaoragent of the tenasit’

own choosing. in a community may not be terminated, nor may the renewal of the lease be denied
Note: Sections710.15 (3)and(4), Stats., provide that: by the community operatoexcept upon any of the following grounds:
“(3) PROHIBITED CONSIDERATION OF AGE OF MOBILE HOME OR MANUFACTURED (a) Failure to pay rent due, or failure to pay taxes or any othegehaue for

HOME. (a) An operator may not deny a resident the opportunity to entesrinto ~ Which the community owner or operator may be liable.

renew and may not include, exclude or alter any terms of, a lease to continue to  (b) Disorderly conduct that results in a disruption to the rights of others to the
locatea mobile home or manufactured home in the community solely or ipaatny peaceful enjoyment and use of the premises.

onthe basis of the age of the mobile home or manufactured home. (c) Vandalism or commission of waste of the property

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisteDecember 2013 No. 69¢
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ATCP 125.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 770

(d) A breach of any term of the lease. permitting a tenant to leave the tenanthobile home in the

(e) Violation of community rules that endangers the health or safety of others manufacturechome Community upon termination of tenancy
or disrupts the right to the peaceful enjoyment and use of the premises by others, History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1976, No. 245ef. 6-1-76; renum. from Ag 125.09
afterwritten notice tacease the violation has been delivered to the resident er occU  angam. (1) and (3)Register February1987, No. 374eff. 3-1-87,CR 13-027

pant. am. (1), (3)Register December 2013 No. 696ff. 1-1-14.
(em) Violation of federal, state or local laws, rules or ordinances relating to
mobile homes or manufactured homes after written notice to deasolation has ATCP 125.09 Prohibited practices; general. No
beendelivered to the resident or occupant. hall:
- . . operatorshall:
(f) The community owner or operator se¢tgetire the community perma ) ) . .
nentlyfrom the housing market. (1) Makeany false, deceptive, or misleading representation

(g) The community owner or operator is required to discontinue use of the com to induce a manufactured horsale or site rental, or make any
munity for the purpose rented as a result of action taigainst the community representatioimconsistent with or contrary to the writtesntal
owneror operator by local or state building or health authorities and it is necessary agreement
for the premises to be vacated to satisfy the relief sought by the action. ) . .

(h) The physical condition of the mobile home or manufactured home presents (2) Imposeany term or condition, or any rule mfgule_ltlc_)n
athreat to the health or safety of its occupants or others in the commuyrity or ~ Which the operator knows or reasonably ought to know is in con
its physical appearance, disrupts the right to the enjoyment and usecoirtime: flict with this chapter or other applicable law
nity by others.

(i) Refusal to sign a lease (3) Requireany tenant to makgermanent improvements to
(i) Material misrepresentation in the application for tenancy the manufactured home community or any of its facilities, or
(k) Other good cause.” assesany separatehage therefar This subsection does not

(2) No operator shall terminaterental agreement or refuse, Préventthe operator from requirinthe tenant to install the
uponexpiration of a leasép renew the lease or to enter into a Manufacturechome according to applicable installatiodes.
newrental agreement for the reason that: (4) Entera tenant manufactured home without the tenant’
permissionandreasonable prior notice to the tenant. This does
chateror anv other law to anv qovernmergakthoritv or filed not prohibit the operator from entering a terentanufactured

; p” rany h violati y9 ¥ homeif the tenant cannot be contacted and the operator reason
suitalleging such violation. _ o ably believes that entry isecessary because of egercy or

(b) The tenant is a memberatenans union or association.  to preserve and protect the manufactured home antreifae

(c) The operator wishes to maksite available to a person  turedhome ;:ommunity tured be oratib
i ; Note: Entry by anoperator into a tenastmanufactured home may be prehi
purchasinga mobile home from the operator or an agent of the | 1 by other applicable law
operator. History: Cr.RegisterMay, 1976, No. 245efl. 6-1-76; renum. from Ag 125.10
(3) No operator maolicit or receive any payment or other gn?r's(;‘)c’ée?gmdz(?) to b(fi)(“()3§1“(f‘4)aRﬁ°eg'?eI gEbfuagY 13%}3”,\?- 3g§‘£}ff-
. . —1-a/; — [ am. , s egister becembper 0. .
thing of value, excepfor normal rental payments, in return for  1-1-14.

(a) The tenant has reported a violation, by the ope@ittiris

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterDecember 2013 No. 696 is the date the chapter was last published.
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